satisfied the First PG; (b) the Compensation Bonds and Released Bonds in respect of the
1st Ample Reach CB should be determinated at nil and HK$13,671,875, respectively; and
(c) the entire validated principal amount of the 1st Ample Reach CB shall be automatically
converted (the ‘‘Conversion’’) into 78,125,000 Shares (the ‘‘Conversion Shares’’) at the
conversion price of HK$0.175 per Share in accordance with its terms.

The 78,125,000 Conversion Shares to be allotted and issued by the Company on the
Conversion represents: (a) approximately 3.35% of the total number of 2,330,071,656
issued Shares prior to the Conversion; and (b) approximately 3.24% of the total number of
2,408,196,656 issued Shares as enlarged by the Conversion. The Conversion Shares will,
when issued, rank pari passu in all respects amongst themselves and with all other existing
Shares on the date of allotment. The allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares is
expected to take place on or before 30 September 2018 in accordance with the terms of the
Acquisition Agreement and the Ample Reach CB.

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company immediately before
and after the Conversion:

Shareholders Before the Conversion After the Conversion

Shares % Shares %

Gold Bless International Invest Limited 987,697,627 42.39 987,697,627 41.01
Mr. Liu Dong (Note 1) 251,460,000 10.79 251,460,000 10.44
Dogain Capital Limited 124,960,000 5.36 124,960,000 5.19
Conversion shares (Marsa CB) 72,619,050 3.12 72,619,050 3.02
Conversion Shares (1st Ample Reach CB) – – 78,125,000 3.24
Other Public Shareholders 893,334,979 38.34 893,334,979 37.10

Total 2,330,071,656 100.00 2,408,196,656 100.00

– 2 –

Note:

1. These 251,460,000 Shares comprise (a) 91,460,000 Shares held by Mr. Liu Dong personally; and (b)

160,000,000 Shares held by his controlled corporation, Smoothly Good Investment Development

Limited.

DEED OF UNDERTAKING BY THE VENDOR AND THE VENDOR GUARANTORS

The Board wishes to announce that on 10 September 2018, the Vendor and the Vendor
Guarantors entered into a deed of undertaking (the ‘‘Deed of Undertaking’’) in favour of
the Company. The principal terms of the Deed of Undertaking are summarized below:

(1) The Company shall be entitled to exclude all and any One-off Income from the NPBT